BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § REINSTATEMENT
Vocational Nurse License Number 110442 §

issued to LAURIE SALINAS, a/k/a §

LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH § AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the Petition for Reinstatement of Vocational Nurse License Numbef 110442, held by
LAURIE SALINAS, a/k/a LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

An informal conference was Qonducted on February 20, 2018, in accordance with

Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code. Petitioner appeared in person.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Ordér.

3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill College, Hillsboro, Texas,
on November 30, 1981. Petitioner was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on June 2, 1985.

4. Petitioner's nursing employment history includes:

11/1985-03/1994 LVN Regis St. Elizabeth
Waco, Texas

03/1994-08/1995 LVN St. Catherine's
Waco, Texas

05/1994-03/2005 LVN Wellington
Temple, Texas
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Petitioner's nursing employment history continued:

10.

1999-04/2004 LVN Tutors
Temple, Texas
2010032012 - LVN Indian Oaks
' Harker Heights
08/2014-08/2015 LVN San Gabriel
Round Rock, Texas

On or about June 12, 2001, Petitioner’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas was suspended with the suspension stayed and Petitioner was placed on probation
through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners. A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Board Order dated June 12, 2001, is

attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about December 11, 2007, Petitioner was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated December 11, 2007, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about September 13, 2011, Petitioner’s license to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas was suspended with' the suspension stayed and Petitioner was placed on
probation through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 13, 2011, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

- On or about November 18, 2015, Petitioner voluntarily surrendered her license to practice

vocational nursing through an Order of the Board. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order dated November 18, 2015, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

On or about November 7, 2017, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Petitioner presented the following in support of said petition:

10.1. Evidence of twelve (12) monthly negative drug screens, dated between October 27,
2016, and September 5, 2017.

10.2. Support groups attendance records showing Petitioner's dates of attendance beginning
March 6, 2016 through January 12, 2017.
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11.

12.

13.

10.3. Letter of recommendation ‘dated November 28, 2017 from Caryl Connaway, RN,
stating her daughter (Petitioner) has grown and is a good nurse, skilled and talented.

10.4. Letter of recommendation dated November 27, 2017 from Margret Hughes, stating
she has known Petitioner for at least ten (10) years and in her opinion, Petitioner will
be an asset to the nursing profession and any facility that she works.

10.5. Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the

character factors set out in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27 and determined that Petitioner

currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character and relicensure.

Relicensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of Petitioner’s eligibility for relicensure has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board's
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).
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TERMS OF ORDER

I REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSURE -

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that the petition of LAURIE SALINAS for reinstatement of license to practice
nursing in the state of Texas be GRANTED and Vocational Nurse License Number 110442 is
hereby REINSTATED in accordance with the terms of this Order.
II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND APPLICABILITY

While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER agrees to obtain, read, and comply
in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
and Regu'lations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§211.1 et seq., and this Order.

A. PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and

PETITIONER'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to

reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to PETITIONER's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a result of this Order, PETITIONER'S license(s) will be designated
"single state" and PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas in
another nurse licensure compact party state.
IIL REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)
In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, Petitioner SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of relicensure, unless otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
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care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), Petitioner SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or
SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of
Monitoring at the Board's office. Petitioner SHALL first obtain Board approval of
any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course
Completion forms are available from the Board at www.bon.texas. gov/complzance

Iv. MONITORING FEE

PETITIONER SHALL pay a monitoring fee in the amount of three hundred fifty

dollars ($350.00) within forty-five (45) days of relicensure. Payment is to be made directly to the
Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will
not be accepted.

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, PETITIONER must work as a nurse in
the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of

sixty-four (64) hours per month for twelve (12) quarterly periods [three (3) years] of employment.

This requirement will not be satisfied until twelve (12) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse
have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do not require the use of a registered
nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will

not count towards completion of this requirement.
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Notifying Present and Future Employers: PETITIONER SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of

_this Order. While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL

notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as

a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL be directly supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as PETIFTIONER and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

' No Night or Rotating Shifts, Overtime, or On-Call: For the first year [four

(4) quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER
SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts, work
overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit
other than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which PETITIONER is
regularly assigned.

No Critical Care: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a
Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in
any critical care area. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to,
intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units,
recovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.

No Administration of Controlled Medications: For the first year [four (4)
quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL
NOT administer or have any contact with controlled substances, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or other synthetic opiates.
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Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the probation period,
PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall
have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practiée
setting to which the PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER -
SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers
are prohibited. ‘

Nursing Performance Evaluations: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the PETITIONER by the Board,
periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the PETITIONER and
these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the
Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for-twelve (12)
quarters [three (3) years] of employment as a nurse.

VL DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL abstain from
the use of alcohol, nalbuphine, propofol and all contrelled substances,
except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If
prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to
submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the
medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the
date of the prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled
substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may
require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to a pain management and/or
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator. The
performing evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's
requirements to the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's
request.

While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER
SHALL submit to random periodic screens for alcobol, nalbuphine,
propofol and controlled substances. The Board will provide instructions
on how to enroll in the Board’s drug and alcoho! testing program following
the entry of this Order and screening will begin when PETITIONER obtains
employment and submits the Notification of Employment form to the Board.

-7- JI-LVN



Sy
b
»::3-’55 P

RERTY

110442:232

. For the first three (3) month [1* quarter] period PETITIONER works
~as a nurse under the terms of this Order, random screens shall be

performed at least once per week.

. For the next three (3) month [2™ quarter] per1od random screens
shall be performed at least twice per month.

. For the next six (6) month period [3™ & 4™ quarters], random screens
shall be performed at least once per month.

. For the remainder of the probation period, if any, random screens
‘shall be performed at least once every three (3) month quarterly
period.

- Allrandom screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Any testresult

for a period of time in which the PETITIONER is not working as a nurse
under the terms of this Order will not count towards satisfaction of this
requirement. All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in
accordance with the Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete
chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and
analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation/probation period.

Specimens shall be screened for any or all of the followmg substances
and/or their metabolites:

Amphetamine Methamphetamine MDMA
MDA Alprazolam - Diazepam
Alpha-o-alprazolam Alpha-Hydroxytriazolam Clonazepam
Desmethyldiazepam Lorazepam Midazolam
Oxazepam Temazepam Amobarbital
Butabarbital Butalbital Pentobarbital
Phenobarbital Secobarbital Codeine
Hydrocodone , Hydromorphone Methadone
Morphine Opiates Oxycodone
Oxymorphone Propoxyphene Cannabinoids
Cocaine : Phencyclidine Ethanol
Heroin Fentanyl Tramadol
Meperidine Carisoprodol Butorphanol
Nalbuphine Ketamine : Propofol -

Upon enrollment in the Board's drug and alcohol testing program,
PETITIONER SHALL, on a daily basis, call or login online to the
Board's designated drug and alcohol testing vendor to determine
whether or not PETITIONER has been selected to produce a specimen
for screening that day and SHALL, if selected, produce a specimen for
screening that same day at an approved testing location and/or comply with

-8- JI-LVN



any additional instructions from the vendor or Board staff. Further, a Board
representative may appear at the PETITIONER'S place of employment at
any time during the probation period and require PETITIONER to produce
a specimen for screening.

Consequences of Positive or Missed Screens. Any positive result for which
PETITIONER does not have a valid prescription or refusal to submit to a
drug or alcohol screen may subject PETITIONER to further disciplinary
action, including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section
301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of PETITIONER's
license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing
in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive
. dilute specimens, or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the
B same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a drug or alcohol screen.

C. While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL attend at least
two (2) support group meetings each week, one of which must be for
substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been
pre-approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record
of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended and the
signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by
PETITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL submit the required evidence on the
forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month quarterly
period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

.VII. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting all
existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, ArticleI1l, PETITIONER
may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE. .
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed

- Order. I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my

Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional
character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any

procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.

I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, .
Conclusions of Law, Order, ahd any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
I understand that this Order is éubj ect to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board

of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating

.. my license(s) to practice nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all |

terms and conditions of this Order, my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas will be

revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

ythist\_%aaygf Aerl 208
Aihie Abpgs

LAURIE SALINAS, Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _| ) _day of A‘f’ a | ,20/\.

_— Hache Qude,

By "~ TASHA AliMll_fA R Notary Public in and for the State of T-eY (=
S A Notary Public \
SXTE  Sinasses
V D $ - }
AT My Comm. Expires 02-13-2022

2 d
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the_10th_day of April,

20&, by LAURIE SALINAS, Vocational Nurse License Number 110442, and said Order is final.

Effective this_8" day of _May, 2018.

St (e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

110442:232 J1-LVN



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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Inthe Matterof § AGREED

- Vocational Nurse License Number 110442 §

issued to LAURIE SALINAS - § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of LAURIE SALINAS; Vocational Nurse License Number 110442, hereinafter
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referred to as Respondent.

This action was taken in accordance with-Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations

Code,
Respondent waived notice and hearing-and agreed to the entry of this Order.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity 1o
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to praotiée as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in suspended
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill College, Hillsboro, Texas,

on November 30, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on June 2, 1985.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

07/85 - 10/85 Unknown
11/85 - 03/94 Charge Nurse Regis/St. Elizabeth

Austin, Texas

110442:254 CH)vs
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

04/94 - 08/95 Charge Nurse St. Catherines
' Austin, Texas

09/95 - 1998 Unknown

1999 ~01/04 . Charge Nurse Tutor Nursing Home, Inc,
Temple, Texas

02/04 - 04/04 Unknown

05/04.-03/05 Staff LN ‘J;’e}}iﬁgteﬂ;ﬁ&aeeﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂg@andﬁehabiﬁwﬁm .
Temple, Texas ’

04/05 - 07/14 - Unknown

08/14 - Present Staff LVN San Gabriel Rehabilitation and Care Center

Round Rock, Texas

On or about June 12, 2001, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was placed on PROBATION for a period of six (6) months by the Board of

- Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Respondent: successfully completed the

terms of the Order on June 18, 2002. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Agreed Board Order dated June 12, 2001, is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part this Order,

On or about December 11, 2007, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas was issued 2 REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS by the Texas Board of
Nursing. Respondent failed to successfully complete the terms of the Order. A copy of the
Findings.of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated December 11, 2007, is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order,

On or about September 13, 2011, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas was issued a SUSPEND/PROBATE by the Texas Board of Nursing,

Respondent failed to successfully complete the terms of the Order. A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated September 13, 2011, is attached and

incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse
with San Gabriel Rehabilitation and Care Center, Round Rock, Texas, and had been in that

position for less than one (1)month.

On or about August 25, 2014, through April 8, 2015, while employed as a Licensed

110442:254 -2 Clovs




Vocational Nurse with San Gabriel Rehabilitation and Care Center, Round Rock, Texas,
Respondent became noncompliant with the Agreed Order issued to her by the Texas Board
of Nursing on September 13, 2011, which required Respondent to comply with the Agreed
Order issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on December 11, 2007. Noncompliance
is the result of Respondent's failure to initiate enrollment with a drug testing laboratory and

submit to random drug screening. Stipulation Number Ten (10) of the. Agreed Order, dated
December 11, 2007, states, in pertinent part:

"RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol..."

11. On 6r about April 24, 2015, fhrough June 29, 2015, Respondent became noncompliant with

the-Agreed-Orderdssued-to-her-by-the-Texas-Board-of Nurstng-on-September1320b s —————

which, required Respondent to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her by the Texas
Board of Nursing on December 11, 2007. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's
failure submit to random drug screens, Stipulation Number Ten (10) of the Agreed Order,
dated Pecember 11, 2007, states, in pertinent part:

"RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hy@roghloride (Ultram), and alcohol...” '

12. On or about July 17, 2015, Respondent became noncompliant with the Agreed Order issued
to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on September 13, 2011, which, required Respondent
to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on December
11, 2007. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to abstain from the use of
controlled substances, in that she produced a specimen for arandom urine drug screen which
resulted positive for Methamphetamines. Stipulation Number Nine (9) of the Agreed Order,
dated December 11, 2007, states, in pertinent part:

"RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances,
except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose...”

13, TFormal Charges were filed and Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas
was temporarily suspended on August 17, 2015.

14, Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

15. The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof oftwelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation,

110442:254 -3 Cl0vs



16.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas OccUpationsCodé, Sections 301.45 1-301.555, the Board has jurisdicﬁon
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
_____ 3. —=—The_evidence_received is sufficlent to- prove—violationfs)- NP ——————
§217.12(4),(5),(10)(A),(10)(D)&(11)(B).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 A52(b)(1),(9)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
110442, heretofore issued to LAURIE SALINAS, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

5. Pursuant to Section 301,463(d), Texas O'ccilpations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation,

6. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of'a license.

7 Under Section 301 .453(d), Texas Occupations. Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatéement of licensure.

8. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement. v

TERNMS OF ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of Vocational Nurse License Number 110442, heretofore issued to LAURIE
SALINAS, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing, In

connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

110442:254 -4 - Clovs



1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title
"vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "LVN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a vocational nurse, or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a

- vocational nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petitlon for teinstatement of licensure until:
' A: . One (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and,
B. RESPONDENT has obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve
(12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately preceding the
petition.

Unonpetitonineforres natatamont 'DDQD ONDRNM &

Xy
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existing requirements for relicensure.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON'NEXT PAGE. '
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to sigﬁing this Agreed Order.

Twaive—representation—by—counsehthave reviewedthis-Order—i1rei ther admiT nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive Jjudicial review

of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director

at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me,

Signe 's___qT_da VeEmMoe 20 1S
A2 ﬁmé

CGAURIE SALINAS, Respondent

Sworn to and subécn'bed before me this O\ >day of Novenoe ~ 20 IS.
SEAL - Clavir g2, Hot s
y § ' , Notary Pubhi/in and for the State of aAexas

X\ CHEYENNE HOLMES
cogm%%’&ﬂ‘nu
08-18-2619
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License

Number 110442, previously issued to LAURIE SALINAS.

Effective this _18th day of _November ,2015 .

fettia (e’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

i $1 h 4 Iahalf
LACCUITIVE IDINCCioTr Onocngaiy

of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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issued to LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH § ORDER

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § EZ} 2 5
License Number 110442 § . AGREED S
il

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo:

considered the matter of LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, Vocational Nurse License Num

PiEOg 3 Jo 1013331 sANNDAXY

30 20450 Iy i P03 JO $1 I 3y

Y1 bIunIDpRR o koo

110442, hereinafter referred to as Respondcnt;

" Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

“violated Section 301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupations Code. Rc_spondcnt_waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

May 1 8,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subj ect to ratification by the

- Board. .

FINDINGS OF FACT

" Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to -
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

Respondent waived represcniation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented-to the entry
~of this Order. ' ‘

Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill Junior College, Hillsboro,

Texas, on November 30, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
the State of Texas on June 2, 1983,

110442:204 ' C10




Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history includes:

06/85 - 10/85 Unknown
. 11/85-03/94 ~ Charge Nurse - Regis/St, Elizabeth
" Austin, Texas
03/94 - 08/95 Charge Nurse . St. Catherines
Austin, Texas
1999 - 01/04 Charge Nurse Tutor Nursing Home, Inc,
. Temple, Texas
02/04 - 04/04 Unknown
05/04 - 03/05 Staff LVN ' Wellington Place Living and
S Rehabilitation
Temple, Texas
04/05 - present Unl.mown

On December 11, 2007, Respondent’s license 1o practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas was issued the sanction of Reprimand With Stipulations by the Texas Board of
Nursing. A copy of the December 11,2007, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order., '

On or about December 12, 2008, Réspondcnt failed to comply with the Order issued to her

on December 11, 2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing, Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Order which states,
in pertinent part: ' ' ’

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

On or about December 12, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Order issued 1o
h_er on December 11, 2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing, Non-compliance is the result

- of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which

states, in.pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in medication administration.. .
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9. On or about December 12, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Order issued to

heron-December11;-2067; by the Texas™ Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result
of Respondent's fajlure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order which
states, in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing documentation,...

10.  Formal charges were filed on October 7, 2009,

11, Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on October 13, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS QF LAW

I. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.45 1-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter, : , )

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1 1)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, 1o teke disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 110442, heretofore
issued to LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, ' :

ORDER
IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED; subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that License Number 110442; previously issued to LAURIE CONNAWAY

HOUGH, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with the suspension

Stayed, and Respondent is hereby placed on probation for two (2) years, and RESPONDENT

SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001

el seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order,
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this

‘Order, this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Res ondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas
P p ge,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside thc State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate hcensurc privilege without the wntten permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
: Nummg In the party state where Respondent wishes to work,
- IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
“dollars ($500,00)._ RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. P‘éyn;ent 1s to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing i‘n.the form of cashier’s check.
| (2) The Order of the Board issued to RES-PONDENT on December 11, 2007, is stiil
in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that
Order.
IT ISFTURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT’S Iicensé to practice vocationeﬁ nursing in

the State of T éxés and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I' waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid furthcr disciplinary action

in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order T understand that this Order ; 1s subject to

ratxﬁcatxon by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of th1s Order become effective, and
a copy will be maxled tome, | understand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order I'will be subject to investi gatlon and disciplinary sanction , including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a conseque:

"LAURIE CONNAWAY 1

OUGIf?éspo:ldent 4-

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Z 2, day of \%1%‘_ é //
SEAL /? 7&;\ o

Notary Public in am{thc State of ~ Z‘Q@)g;_m_

CODY TRAY TMANN

Notary Py
STATE OF TEXAB
My Comm, Exp, vabm 3, 1011 -

(W)
'
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WHEREFORE, PREMISEEQONSIDERED, the Board of I\_{}}r;@ E?(aminers for the

- State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe _ 13th _ day -

of July » 2011 by LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, Vocational Nurse

License Number 110442, and said Ordervis final.

Effective this 13th day of September , 2011 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

-License Number 110442

Inthe Matter of Vocational Nuise § AGREED
§

issued to LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH § - ORDER

PIzOg 341 JO J0ITRI}Q 84GNINT

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa

considered the-matter of LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, Vocational Nurse License Numt
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110442, hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence thdt Respondent may have -

‘violated Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived

representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on October 1,.2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject

__ftp ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pnor to the institution of Agency proceedxngs notice of the matters specxﬁed below in these
~ _ Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and ReSpondent was. given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retedtion of the license.

4

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent recetved a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill Junior College, Hillsboro,

Texas, on November 30, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
the State of Texas on June 2, 1985,

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

6/85 - 10/85 Unknown
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

10.

11/85-3/94 Charge Nurse Regis/St. Elizabeth
; Austin, Texas
3/94 - 8/95 ~ Charge Nurse St. Catherines
Austin, Texas
1999 - 1/04 : Charge Nursé- Tutor Nursing Home, Inc.
: Temp]e, Texas
2/04 - 4/04 Unknown
5/04 - 3/05 Staff LVN Wellington Place Living and Rehabilitation
Temple, Texas .
4/05 - present Unknown -

133

On June 12, 2001, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Yocational

‘Nurse-Examiners for the State-of Texas. A copy-of the June-12, 2001, Agreed Order, =

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part

" of this Order.

On or about August 18, 2000, Respondent plead guilty to “Driving While Intoxicated” (a
Class- B Misdemeanor offense committed on October 2, 1997) in the Bell County Court of
Law Number Two/Three, Bell County, Texas, Cause No.2099-09594. Respondent was
assessed a fine and'sixty (60) days confinement in the Bell County Jail,

’ ' On or about August 18, 2000, Respondent plead guilty to “Driving While Intoxic_éicd” (a

Class- B Misdemeanor offense committed on July 20, 2000) in the Bel] County Court of Law
Number Two/Three, Bell County, Texas, Cause No._‘2C(_)O—0693 3. Respondent was assessed
a fine and sixty (60) days confinement in the Bell County Jail. ' :

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent was employed
as a Charge Nurse with Tutor Nursing Home, Inc., Temple, Texas, and had been in this
position for approximately five (5) years.

On or about January 23, 2004, January 25,2004, and January 30,2004, while employed as
a Charge Nurse with Tutor Nursing Home, Inc., Temple, Texas, Respondent misappropriated
or failed to take precautions to prevent the loss of Hydrocodone APAP 10/325mg in that
Respondent participated in a narcotic count at the end of the shift which revealed missing
Hydrocodone APAP 10/325mg, Respondent's conduct deprived the facility and the paticnts
thereof of the cost of the medications. '
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L. At the time of the incident in Findings of Fact Numbers Twelve (12) through Fifteen (15),
Respondent was employed as a staff nurse wi th. Wellington Place Living and Rehabilitation . —
Center, Temple, Texas and bad been in this position for approximately ten (10) months.

ing

Sn-oraboutBecenber 26; 2004, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Wellington Place
Living and Rehabilitation, Temple, Texas, Respondent failed 1o [ollow policy and procedure
for wastage of narcotics in that she failed to obtain a witness for wastage of one (1)
Morphine Sulfate 15mg tablet that she withdrew, then dropped on the floor and was unable
to locate. Respondent's conduct was deceiving to the facility and placed the hospital
pharmacy in violation of Chapter 481 of the Health and Safety Code (Texas Controlled
Substances Act). ‘ : ‘

13. On or about February 27, 2005, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Wellington Place
Living and Rehabilitation, Temple, Texas, Respondent administered two (2) tablets of
Hydrocodone/APAP 5/500 to Resident NM two (2) hours before the administration time
ordered by the physician. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the
administration of Hydrocodone in-excess of the physician’s order coyld result in the patient
suffering from adverse reactions. -

14. " On or about February 27, 2005, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Wellington Place
Living and Rehabilitation, Temple, Texas, Respondent misappropriated or failed to take
precautions to prevent the loss of Hydrocodone APAP. 5/325mg in that Respondent
participated in a narcotic count at the end of the shift which revealed missing Hydrocodone
APAP 10/325mg. Respondent's conduct defrauded the facility and the residents thereof of
the cost of the medications,

15. On or about February 27, 2005, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Wellington Place
Living and Rehabilitation, Temple, Texas, Respondent failed to follow policy and procedure
 for wastage of narcotics in'that she failed to obtain a witness for wastageof one (1) Morphine
Sulfate 15mg tablet that she withdrew, then dropped on the floor and was unable to locate.
Respondent's conduct was deceiving to the facility and placed the hospital pharmacy in - -
violation of Chapter 481 of the Health and Safety Code (Texas Controlled Substances Act).

16.  Inresponseto F indings of Fact Numbers Ten (10) and Fourteen (14), Respondent states that
there may have been charting errors due to the chaotic shift change and attributcs this to the
mISSIng narcotics. Regarding Findings of Facts Numbers Twelve (12) and Fifteen (15),
Respondent statcs that there was no one to witness the wastage of the Morphine Sulfate.
Respondent admits that she gave Resident NM Hydrocodone/APAP 5/500 in excess of the
physician's order as stated in Finding of Fact Number Thirteen (13).
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e i CONCIISIONS- O FFAW— - ns e oo o oot e

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 :355, the Board has jurisdiction
over 1his matter., ‘

2, Notice was served in accordance with law.’

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section-301.452(b) (10) & (13),
Texas  Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE  §217.11(1) and
§217.12(1)(A),(6)(G), (10)(C) & (13).

4. Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 110442,
heretofore issued to LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, including revocation of Respondent's

- license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

QORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDEﬁEb, subject.to ratification by the Texas
| Board of Nursing, that RESPONIjENT SHALL receiyé the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

ST IPUIATTONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in.all respects with the Nursi.ng Practice Act,
Revised Civil S‘Vtatutcs of Te;xavs as ahended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301,001 e seq., tﬁe Rules
and Regulafions Relatiﬁg to Vocational Nurse Education, Li'ccnsure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.-
CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order. |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multista(e licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in comp;xc'f :
States.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED énd ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of 'F¢xas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
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Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS PURTHER AGREED that

() RESPONDENT SHALL delivcr the wallet-sized license issued to LAURA
CONNAWAY HOUGH, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten ( 10) days from the
date of ratification of this Order for appropfiate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

completea coufsc in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board '
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered by a pre- approved
_.provxdcr Home study courses and v1deo programs w111 not be approved. In prder for the course to
-Vbc approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall bea mmimum of Six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, stfindards of pracnce
: documentanon of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundarxcs and the

..Board s Disciplinary Sanction Policies regardmg Sexual Misconduet, Fraud, Theft and Decephon

" - Nurses with Chemical Dep_endcncy, and Lying and Falsxﬁcaﬁon. Coursés focusing on malpractice

issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to subm.it
a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the- Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPOND_ENT'S successful ¢completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition _
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing cducatzon
requircments the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be fouﬁd at the following

Board website address: htp:/fwww.bon.state. tx. us/about/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in medication administration, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
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of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not bcmg offered by a pre approved provxder

Home study courses aud v1deo programs w111 not be approved In order for the course to be

-approved; thetarget-audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a

minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course.shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour |

clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic

portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration

only. The course description shall indicate ;goals and objectives for the course, resources to be

“utilized; and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course.

- RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complcté both the didactic and clinical portions of the course

fo satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification

of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify .

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any.”

~ other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing

- Board website address: http:/fwww.bon.state. tx.us/aboyt/stipscourses.html.

| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

. complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enroliment oﬁ]y if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be‘approved. The course shal‘I. be a-minimum of six (6)
hours in Jength of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audiencc’sﬁa]l
include Nurses. The course shéll include content on the following: nursing standards related to

accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
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recording; methods of alternatwe record keepmg, and computemcd documentatlon

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instruetor to submlt a Venﬁcanon of Course Completion form, -

provided by the Board to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the
course, ThlS course shall be taken in addition to any other courses snpulated in this Order, ifany, and
in addition to any continuing education rcqulrements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved

courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp:/fwww.bon.state, tx.us/about/stinscourses. himl,

ITISFURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRAC TICEASA LICENSFD

‘VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDEN,T WILL PROVIDE

“DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE .IN A HOSPITA AL, NURSING HOME; OR

OTHER CLINICAL SETTIN(" AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SLTTING .

'§A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THT‘ FOLLOWING

3

fsT IPULAfIONb FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
‘STIPULATION PERIOP WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS ’OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT.REQUIRE'THE-U.SE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LLVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each prcscnt cmployer n nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT"s hcense RESPONDENT SHALL present a
compiete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within ﬁve»(S) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
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RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

“ Proposals for Dcmsxon 1ssucd by thc Admmlstratwe Law Judge 11" any, to eacb futm ¢ employer prior

to-accepting arroffer of employment.
6) . RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each prcscnt employer in nursing to submit the - -
Notxﬁcatlon of Employment form which is prov1dcd to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(7) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising

purse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility

. grounds and readily available to pfovide assistance and intervention if necessary. The sﬁpervising
;nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
,which the Respondent is curréntly working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,

- . identified ‘and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nursé

registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hbspice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self—employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic repoﬁs as to RESPONDENT'S capability -to pr'acticc
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed V ocatiénal Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to

the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstam from the consumptlon of a]cohol Nubam

Stadel; Da}gml; Bitrant, orothersymiztic opiales, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a.licenscd practitioner for a legitimate puxpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practltloner to submit a written report xdcntlfymg the medication,

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed, The report shall be submitted directly to the

. office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the

preseription. In the event that prescnpnons for controlled substances are required for perlods

~of mo (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT $HALL submit to an.

evaluation by a Board ‘approved physician specxalizmg in Pain’ Management or Psych;a»try.
The performmg evaluator wxll submit a wriften report to the Board's office, mc]u_dingresults ’
jof the evalu atmu, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations foir on-going
(treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request,

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random peﬁodic screens for controlled
sub&anceé, tramadol hydrochl'oride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per Week For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month, For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month, |

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines _ Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines ' Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
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Ethanol Propoxyphenc
~tramadol-hydrechloride-(Ultram) - e e

A Board represcntatlve may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of emp]oyment atany time durmg

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specxmcn for screening,
All screens shall be properly monitored and prod’uced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

speci m.ep,obt-aineéan@n-a%%eé%%?@%ﬁﬁ%%&bﬁﬁmﬂﬁeﬁmﬁmm;:
? drug screening during the stipulation period. |
Any positive result for wilich the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded. as non-compliance with the terms of this Crder aﬁd may subjcp'? the nurse to further
discipliﬁary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same as
a positive result and may resu]t in further dlSClphnary action by this Board,.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon fuII compliance with the terms of this Order,
» -RESPONDENT SHALL be 1ssucd an unencumbered license and multistate lxcensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocauonal nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDEN F 'S CERTIFIC‘ATION

Iunderstand that I'have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

Fwatverepresentation 0y counsel. T have reviewed this Order. neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein, By my slgnaturc on this Order I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order, I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

j acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to corply with all terms and conditions of thig

Order Iwill be subject to investigation and dlsmp]mary sanction, including revpcaftion of myhcense

" to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequcnce of my noncomphancc

(bis WM/Z

LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH. Re bondent .

Swom to and subscribed before me thézz) day of W

DARIA DURAN

Lr7s Notary Public, State of Texas - Notary Public in and for the State of _Ten Qs

My Commission Expifes
July 15, 2009

110442:013 -11- C1o



WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas. Board of Nursmg does

' hereby ratlfy and adopt the Agreed Oxder that was sxgned on the 20th day of October '

-

2007, by LAURIE CONNAWA xY HOUGH; v’ULdﬁUIIdJL Nurse License Number | 10442, and said
Order is final.

Effective this Hth __ dayof Dccémbcr, 2007.

LA O

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

110442:013 Clo
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL . STATE OF TEXAS
NURSE EXAMINERS * '

VS, ' .

LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH . COUNTY OF TRAVIS

AGREED BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational NurserExaminers the
matter of vocational nurse license number 110442 held by LAURIE CONNAWAY

HOUGH, hersinafter called Respondent,

By letter, the Board -of Vocational Nurse Examiners sent preliminary notice to

Respondent of its Intent to take discipilnary action with reépect' to said license held by

Respondent, as a result of a complaint and subsequent investigation. Said investigation

) produced evidence mdlcaung that Respondent has engaged in unprofassional or

dishonorable conduct that, m the Board's oplinion, Is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure

" the public, In violation of Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 302,Saction 302.402 (a)

(10), in the following manner:
.-

a. Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse witn Tulor Nursmq
Home In Temple, Texas from about July 6, 1999 through about July 18, 2000.

JUR G 1 2803
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* AGREED BOARD ORDER

RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, LVN #110442
PAGE 2 -

b. While so employed with said facllity, from about June 1, 2000 through about July
19, 2000, Respondent failed 1o follow physicians’ orders and negligently administered
extra doses of Prozac and Soma to Residents M.S. and M.A., respectively. On or about
July 19, 2000, Respondent acknowledged in wrlting to the facility that "she had
administered said extra medication doses to the residents during a one month perlod.

.".ddltle.nauy,=Re_spemdenkfweﬁmcmﬁmmmmmommwmﬁﬁﬁ%

residents’ medical records.

c. On or about January 26, 2001, Respondent -acknowledged in her
correspondence to the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners that she had administeraed
oxtra doses of Soma to Resldent M.A. due to the resident “‘wandering almlessly, taking

_ off her clothes and exposing herssif.” On or about March 31, 2000, Respondent had
attended an inservice presentation al the facility which addressed issues of bebavior

management ' and provided guldelines In how to deal with recalcitrant residents.
Respondent failed to follow sald guidelines and, instead, exercised poor judgemant and
practiced beyond her scope by choosing to administer extra doses of Soma to Resident
MA. . ' :

By Respondent's signature on this Order, Respondent neither admits nor denles the.

truth of the matters previously set out In this Order with respect lo the above-mentioned

investigation. By Reshondent's signature on this Order, Resbondent acknowledges that -

ihey have read and understood this Order and have approved It for consideration by the

Board,

By thoir notarized signature on this Order, Respondent does hereby Waive the right to a
formal Complaint, Notice of Hearing and a Publio‘HeaHng held before an Administrative
Law Judge with the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and to judicial review of this
disclplinary action. Notice of this disciplinary action will appear in the Board's newsletier

sent to Texas employers.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, LN #1 10442

PAGE 3

‘ORDER_OF THE BOARD

NOW-=F} !ERE‘F@RE,:#:%-@RBEREB-matmnse'mmberﬂﬂﬁﬂrheretofore“i»uau‘ to

LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH to practice vocational nUrsing in the State of Texas be,
. @nd the same is hereby Suspended, with sald éuspenslon stayed and placed on

{ probation for a period of six (8) months,

The probation of sald license s subject to the following stipulations, to wit:

1. That if Respondent's place of employment, name, address or. telephone number

changes, Respondent Is to notify the Board office immediately, or no later than ten (10)
; days after sald change.has occurred. 8Sald notification shall be In the form of a writlen
! letler or report.. :

2. That 'Respon‘dent shall comply -with Federal, State, and local laws, and all the
provisions of the Texas. Occupations Code and Rules and Regulations of the Board

3. That by copy of this Board Order, Respondént shall provide notice of Board
disclplinary action to his/her immediate nursing supervisor(s) and Director(s) of Nursing,
throughout the term of probation. ' ‘

4. That Respondent shall be responslble for causing his/her immediate nursing
supervisor(s) to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a monthly
basls for the first three (3) months of prcbation,  Thereafter, snd throughout the
remalnder of said probation, Respondent shall be responsible for causing her immediate
nursing_supervisor (s) to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a
quarterly basls. The recelpt of an unfavorable and/or untimely report shall be considered
a violation of probation. . - '

5. That any_period(s) of nursing unemployment must be documented in writing by
Respondent and submitied to the Board office, as provided in Stipulation No. 4

6. That Respondent shall work only under the supervision of a licensed medical
professional (M.D., R.N., L.V.N.) who is physically present on the work premises during
Respondent's shift assignment (s), throughout the term of probation.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER .
RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, LVN #110442
e e PAGE G

7. That Respondent shall not be employed by a nursé reqistry, temporary_nurse
employment.agency, home heallh agency, or as g private duty nurse throughout the
term of probation, ‘ : '

8. That. Respondent shall successfully complete nursing  program courses(s)

encompassing - thefollowing areas of study. Pharmacology (to include Clinical and
Medication Administration), and submit documentation of successful courss completion

to the Board office prior to the end of probation. Respondent shal) be responsible for

locating ‘sald course(s) and obtaining prior written -approval of Board staff prior o
committing to said Course(s). Sald coirse(s) shall be through correspondence (through

a recognized provider), in-houss at a community college, university or nursing program,

and/or tutored by a state approved, licensed nursing programy faculty Fember.” The i
expense of sald course(s) shall be borne by. Respondént. Faliure to successfully

complets sald course(s).within thetime frame stipulated, shali be considerod a violation

of probation, ' ' :

9. That Respondent Shall pay a Probation Monltoring fee In the amount of thirty (30.00)
dollars in the form of a cashier's check or money order, payable to the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners.” Sald fes shall be pald quarterly, due on the 15th of each -
quarter commencing the quarter following the date of the Board's ratification of the
Order, and continuing thereafter untll the successful complation of Respondent's
probation. Said fee shall be sent to the Board office, addressed to the "Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners ", 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-400, Austin, TX 78701 Fallure
by Respondent to make any quarterly payment on time shall constitute 3 violation of
“probation.

This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceable in
accordance with its terms until ratified by a majority of the Board present and votihg; at

its next regularly called sesslon.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, LVN #110442

Daled this the . _day of

PAGE 5
//%M/

§l fature of Respondent

%@/ & ////ﬂ??/ﬂﬁ /EZ/JQ

Current Addrese-

Temae, 7 Tbgo)

ley State And le

1. 19)- plof

Area Code and Telephone Number
The State of Texas I
County of ‘g (2,// R

Before me, the undersigned authorlty, on this day personally appearsd LLAURIE
CONNAWAY HOUGH, who being duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed the
above for the purpose therein contained, and that he or she understood same,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before mé on this the Q? g/-f» day of
_%20__0_[ ;
/é@/%ﬂm @;,/

k;wwwm¢w~v’www NOTARY PUBLIC IN AN

{ o m@ ROSAMUNGIA THE STATE OF TEXAS
: Notary Publls - 8tats of Texas M Commisslon Explres
{Z &} Commisslon Explres: 08/28/03 3 P 03

¢
qufiwmwwmmrmw ¥
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RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, LVN #110442

PAGE 8,

r

Mary M/Strange, RN ¢
Agent for the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN ‘TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authority, on this the"
ey of __Toooe. ,20_8/ .

v \gémyé ‘MM

-.:--'g.--a-a.--nb-l—-——“h
ANDY GARONER
otary Publie, State of Texes
My Commission Bxplres

April 13, 2003

NOTARY PUBJAC INAND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS
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BOARD ORDER

RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH, LVN #110442
PAGE: 7

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocatlong| Nurse

Examiners for the State of Teoxas doss hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Board Order
notarized on the 22"° day of May, 2001 by Rospondent, license number 110442 and thal

Said Order Is Final,

Effective this 12ih day of June, 2001

Mary M!ﬂ(raﬁge,‘?%fN—., MSN. Y~

Executive Director
On Behalf of Sald Board
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BOARD ORDER
RE: LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH LVN #110442
PAGE: 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i heroby cerlify thal on the 15th day of June 2001, a trus and correct copy of the foegolng
BOARD ORDER was servéd by placemenl Inthe U,S, Mall, first class, and addressed to the

following person(s):

LAURIE CONNAWAY HOUGH
901 E YOUNG DR

TRL 163

TEMPLE, TX 78502

ez

Mary M. ﬂtrangs R N.. M.S.N.¥
Executive Director
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




